

SB0491/994136/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 491

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike “license” and substitute “permit”; and in the same line, after “fees;” insert “prohibiting permit fees to be charged under certain circumstances;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 28, after “(E)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”.

On page 4, in lines 1 and 3, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 4, insert:

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

On page 5, in line 5, after “(E)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; in lines 6 and 8, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 9, insert:

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

On page 6, in line 14, after “(F)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; in lines 15 and 17, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 18, insert:

(Over)

**SB0491/994136/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
Amendments to SB 491
Page 2 of 6**

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**

On page 7, in line 18, after “(E)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; in lines 19 and 21, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 22, insert:

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**

On page 8, in line 24, after “(E)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; in lines 25 and 27, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 28, insert:

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, in line 24, after “(C)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; and after line 24, insert:

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**

On page 10, in line 26, after “(D)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; and in line 27, strike “(1)” and substitute “(I)”.

**SB0491/994136/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
Amendments to SB 491
Page 3 of 6**

On page 11, in line 1, strike “(2)” and substitute “(II)”; and after line 2, insert:

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**

On page 12, in line 2, after “(F)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; and after line 2, insert:

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**

On page 13, in line 2, after “(D)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; in lines 3 and 5, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 6, insert:

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**

On page 14, in line 17, after “(F)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; in lines 18 and 20, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 21, insert:

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**

(Over)

**SB0491/994136/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
Amendments to SB 491
Page 4 of 6**

On page 15, in line 16, after “(B)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; and after line 16, insert:

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

On page 17, in line 5, after “(B)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; and after line 5, insert:

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

On page 19, in line 28, after “(E)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; and after line 28, insert:

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 20, in line 28, after “(D)” insert “(1)”; and in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”.

On page 21, in lines 1 and 3, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 4, insert:

**SB0491/994136/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
Amendments to SB 491
Page 5 of 6**

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

On page 22, in line 5, after “(E)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; in lines 6 and 8, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 9, insert:

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

On page 23, in line 10, after “(D)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; in lines 11 and 13, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 14, insert:

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

On page 24, in line 18, after “(E)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE”; and after line 18, insert:

“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”

On page 25, in line 11, after “(B)” insert “(1)”; in lines 13 and 14, in each instance, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; in line 14, before “PAY” insert “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION,”; and after line 14, insert:

(Over)

**SB0491/994136/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
Amendments to SB 491
Page 6 of 6**

**“(2) AN APPLICANT WHO HAS A REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT
MAY NOT BE CHARGED A FEE FOR A NONREFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT.”**